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Does this case involve multidistrict litigation possibilities? YesO NOEX
RELATED CASE, IF ANY:

Case Number: Judge Date Terminated:

Civil cases are deemed related when yes is answered to any of the following questions:

1. Is this case related to property included in an earlier numbered suit pending or within one year previously terminated action in this court?
YesO No|z

2. Does this case involve the same issue of fact or grow out of the same transaction as a prior suit pending or within one year previously terminated
action in this court?

YesD No

3. Does this case involve the validity or infringement of a patent already in suit or any earlier numbered case pending or within one year previously

terminated action in this court? Yes O No

4. Is this case a second or successive habeas corpus, social security appeal, or pro se civil rights case filed by the same individual?
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9. O Securities Act(s) Cases 9. O All other Diversity Cases

10. O Social Security Review Cases (Please specify)

11. O All other Federal Question Cases
(Please specify)

ARBITRATION CERTIFICATION

(Check Appropriate Category)
I, , counsel of record do hereby certify:

O Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 53.2, Section 3(c)(2), that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the damages recoverable in this civil action case exceed the sum of
$150,000.00 exclusive of interest and costs;
O Relief other than monetary damages is sought.

DATE:

Attorney-at-Law Attorney 1.D.#
NOTE: A trial de novo will be a trial by jury only if there has been compliance with F.R.C.P. 38.

I certify that, to my knowledge, the within case is not related to any case now pending or within one year previously terminated action in this court
except as noted above.

pate: 12/5/11 Kevin Bradford //“”““‘ /ﬁf“ 88576

Attorney-at-Law Attorney L.D.#
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CASE MANAGEMENT TRACK DESIGNATION FORM

Deanny Wright : CIVIL ACTION
V.

Pennsylvania State Police NO.

In accordance with the Civil Justice Expense and Delay Reduction Plan of this court, counsel for
plaintiff shall complete a Case Management Track Designation Form in all civil cases at the time of
filing the complaint and serve a copy on all defendants. (See § 1:03 of the plan set forth on the reverse
side of this form.) In the event that a defendant does not agree with the plaintiff regarding said
designation, that defendant shall, with its first appearance, submit to the clerk of court and serve on
the plaintiff and all other parties, a Case Management Track Designation Form specifying the track
to which that defendant believes the case should be assigned.

SELECT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CASE MANAGEMENT TRACKS:
(a) Habeas Corpus — Cases brought under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 through § 2255. ()

(b) Social Security — Cases requesting review of a decision of the Secretary of Health
and Human Services denying plaintiff Social Security Benefits. ()

(c) Arbitration — Cases required to be designated for arbitration under Local Civil Rule 53.2. ()

(d) Asbestos — Cases involving claims for personal injury or property damage from
exposure to asbestos. ()

(e) Special Management — Cases that do not fall into tracks (a) through (d) that are
commonly referred to as complex and that need special or intense management by
the court. (See reverse side of this form for a detailed explanation of special

management cases.) ()
(f) Standard Management — Cases that do not fall into any one of the other tracks. (X)
12/5/11 Kevin Bradiord <~ /47*“  pa_ state Police
Date Attorney-at-law Attorney for
215-560-2262 215-560-1031 Kbradtord@attorneygeneral.gov
T_elephone FAX Number E-Mail Address

(Civ. 660) 10/02



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEANNY WRIGHT, :  CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff .
V.
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,
Defendant No.

NOTICE OF REMOVAL

TO: THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Defendant Pennsylvania State Police (“PSP”), by its attorney Kevin Bradford, Senior
Deputy Attorney General, states the following in support of removal of this action pursuant to 28
U.S.C. §§ 1441, 1446:

1. Plaintiff Deanny Wright initiated this civil action in the Court of Common Pleas of
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, Docket Number 11-25099.

2. On or about November 6, 2011, Plaintiff served PSP with a copy of the Complaint. A
copy of the Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

3. Count One of the Complaint raises a claim under a federal statute, the Americans with
Disabilities Act, Title I, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117, for alleged violations of the plaintiff’s
federal civil rights. The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania has
original jurisdiction over this claim, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343, over these claims.

4. Count Two alleges a violation of state law under the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act,
42 P.S. § 951, et seq.

5. Accordingly, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1441, et seq., Defendant PSP is entitled to remove

the action to this Court and hereby gives notice of the removal of this action from the Court of



Common Pleas of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, to the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania.
6. This Notice of Removal is being filed within thirty days after service of Plaintiff’s state

court Complaint, as required by 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b). See Murphy Brothers v. Michetti Pipe

Stringing, 526 U.S. 344 (1999).
7. Upon filing of this Notice, Defendant PSP will file a copy of this Notice of Removal with
the Clerk for the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, and serve a
copy upon Plaintiff.
8. By this removal, defendant does not waive any procedural or substantive defenses to
plaintiff’s claim that may be available to it under federal or state law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant PSP requests that the above action pending against it in the

Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, be docketed in this Court.

Respectfully submitted,

LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General

Ry

7 7
Kevin R. Bradford
Office of Attorney General Senior Deputy Attorney General
21 S. 12" Street, 3" Floor Attorney 1.D. No. 88576
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Phone: (215) 560-2262 Gregory R. Neuhauser
Fax: (215) 560-1031 Chief, Litigation Section
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Supplement or replace the filing ond service of pleadings or other papers as required by law or riles of cowrt.
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NOTICE
Pennsylvan!a Rule of Civil Procedure 205.5. (Cover Sheef) provides, in part:

Rule 203.5. Cover Sheet

(a)(1) This rule shall apply to all actions governed by the rules of civil procedure except

the following:

(L) actions pursuant to the Protection from Abuse Act, Rules 1901 et seq.

@iy  actions for support, Rules 1910.1 et seq.

(ii)  actions for custody, partial custody and visitation of minor children, Rules

19135.1 ¢t seq.

(iv)  actions for divorce or annulment of marriage, Rules 1920.] ef seq.

(v)  actions in domestic rclations generally, including patemity actions, Rules

1930.1 et seq.
(vi}  voluntary mediation in custody actions, Rules 19410.1 et seq.

(2) At the commencement of any action, the party initiating the action shall complete

the cover sheet set forth in subdivision (¢) and file it with the prothonotary.

(t)  The prothonotary shall not accept a filing commencing an action without a

completed cover sheet.
{c)  Theprothonotary shall assist a party appearing pro se in the completion of the form.
(d A judicial district which has implemented an electronic filing system pursuant to

Rule 205.4 and has promulgated those procedures pursuant to Rulc 239.9 shalf be exempt fom the

provisions of thig rule.

®©
Rules Committee, shall design and publish the cover sheet. The latest version of the form shall be

The Court Administrator of Pennsylvania, in conjunction with the Civil Procedural ]

published on the website of the Administrative Qffice of Pennsylvania Courts at WWW,DACOoUrts. Us,




{Pagm 3 of 37

) REINSTATED
‘ . J&Shi{eryl Capone 1{}/27!2011
. e DMA,- ",‘
-dfu!,ﬁo % / ;!‘ N .?’1._
McDONNELL & ASSOCIATES, P.C., MES --;{‘@, 503
By: Patrick J. McDonnell, Esquire ¥ B T N
Attomey LD, No.: 62310 L/ G
e, - Ah e Yo ;t o
By: Karen L. Green, Bsquire
Atorney LD, No.: 74258 : .
kgreen@medz-daw.com T .
By: Jackie M. Lowthert, Esquire 8 = =
Attrmey LD, No.: 306450 - 23;
jlowthert@meda-law.com E ZBF
860 First Avomue, Unit 5B //. 2{0% w 255
King of Prussia, PA 19406 - B2
(610) 337-2087 - Telephone T oort
(610) 337-2575 - Facsimile Aitorneys for Plaintiff = =
a 35
DEANNY WRIGHT L2
: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plainfiff, : OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PA
w :
H NQO.
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE .
Defendant. . IURY TRIAL DEMANDED
COMPLAINT — ACTION

Plaintiff, Trooper First Class Deanny Wiight (“TFC Wright”), by and through his
undersigned counsel, McDonnell & Associates, P.C., hersby complains against Defendant,
Peansylvania State Police (“PSP"), regaxding PSP's discriminatory conduct in viotation: of the
Asmericans with Dissbilitics Act (the “ADA™), 42 US.C. §12101, et seq, and the Pecmsylvania
Human Relations Act (the “PHRA"), 43 P.5. §951, et seq., and in support avers ag follow:

L Parties

1. TFC Wright is an adult individual with an address of 4 Paddington Terrace,

|mmmmm

9’6,

ﬁw%ﬂo'h-. 1975 Feﬁm $25L.00

ntgoenery County

Limerick, PA 19468,

6h:l Hd £~ ASiHLL
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2.  Upon information and bclicf, PSP is an executive agency of the Commonwealth
of Pemnsylvania with a barracks located at 2047 Bridge Rd, Rte 113, Schwenksville, PA 19473
(“Skippack Barracks™). '

3. PSP is a covered entitf within the meaning of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. §12111(2)
and (5)(A), in that it employs more than fifteen {15) employees for each Wmﬁng day in cach of -
twenty (20) or more calendar weeks in the current or preceding calendar year,

4. At all timnes relevant hereto, TFC Wright was an employee of PSP,

H. Jurisdiction and Venue

5. Jurisdiction is invoked pursuant to Section 2117 of the ADA, 42 Us.C.

.§2117(a), incorporating by reference Section 706 of Title VII of the Civil Righis Act, 42 U.S.C.

§2000e-5.

6. Jurisdiction is proper in Pennsylvania, as all fransactions and occurrences giving
rise to this litigation occurred in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania apc[ the parties reside or
regularly conduct business within the Cnﬁmonwed&.

7. Venue is proper pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1006(5) and

2103(b), as, upon information and belief, PSP is a political subdivision of the Commonwealth

with barracks in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

8. TFC Wright has satisfied all administrative prerequisites to filing suit under the

ADA in that:

(a) He filed a timely charge of discrimination with the FEequal
Employment Opportunity Commission (the “EEQC™) alleging
discrimination on March 2, 2010 and dual filed his charge with the
Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission (the “PHRC”) on or
about March 10, 2010;

(b) The EEOC issued a Notice of Right to Sue on June 22, 2011;
{¢) This Complaiut is filed within 90 days of receipt of that Notice; and,
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(@ More than one (1) year has lapsed since the date TFC Wiight filed
his PHRC claim.

HI. Factual Backpround

TFC Wright’s Employment History with PSP:
9. On or about Janyary 3, 1994, TFC Wright was hired by PSP as part of its Patrol

Unit. .

10. In or about the year 2000, TFC Wright was transferred to the Staff Services Unit
within the Skippack Barracks, where he acted as a Community Services Officer.

11. The purpose of TFC Wright’s position as 2 Community Services Oﬁicer was to
create and maintain relationships with law enforcement agencies, local public officials and
community organizations to foster mutusal respect and @derstandin g within a State Police Troop
or Station area. See Position Description, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

12. TFC Wright's duties as a Community Services Officer included, infer alia,
making presentations to community organizations to foster an understanding of State Police
operations and programs; maintaining records and preparing reports; installing child car seats for
members of the community; serving as counselor during Camp Cadet; and preparing safety
information for distribution to the news mediz. See Exhibit “A”,

13. The job description of a Community Services Officer, as compared 1o an
individual assigned to field duty, did not require TFC Wright to pairol areas, participate in
criminal invesﬁgationé, regulate traffic or respond to crime scenes nor does the job description
state that a Community Services Officer is required to operate in situations that are stressful or
dangerous in nafure, Id. .

14, TFC Wright enjoyed his duﬁ'es as a Commumity Services Officer for more than .

eight (8) years, and developed excellent relationships with the members of the community, He
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took tremendous pride in planning and de[ivéring presentations to school aged youths, adults in
c;ivic settings and community organizations as well as participating in arrangements for the PSP
Camp Cadet program and serving as a counselor during the camp. TFC Wright treasured his
time spent interacting with members of the community and assisting parents with properly
mstaﬂmg car seats for their childien,

TFC Wright’s Temporary Tllness:

15. In or about December 2008, while at his home, TFC Wright fell ill due to a
previously undiagnosed condition. As a result of this episcde, he spent approximately seven
days in the hospital and received a diagnosis of diabetes mellitus.

16. Following his December 2008 hospital stay, he was out of work on a leavé of
absence through March 23, 2009. During this period, he gained control of his diabetes and
recovered from the December 2008 episode.

17. Specifically, TFC Wright undertook a strict diet and exercise regimen, which he
continues to follow to the present day. He closely monitors his blood sugar levels, checking his
blood sugar four (4) nmm per day, and keeps insulin, soda or glucose tablets with him at all
times.

18. In March 2009, having had no further incidents refating to his condition for three
(3) months, two (2) physicians cleared TFC Wright to retum to work at fill doty as a Community
Services Officer, noting TFC Wright’s prognosis was “excellent”. See the Physicians’
Diagnoses and Prognoses, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” |

PSP’s Refusal to Allow TEC Wright to Return to Full Dutv:
19. Despite receiving glowing reports and being cleared by two (2) physicians to

return to full duty as a Community Services Officer, by Department Correspondence dated
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March 26, 2009, PSP advised TFC Wright that he was to be placed on medically limited duty
pending review by the State Police Medical Officer (the “SPMO”). See the March 26, 2009
Department Correspondence, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

20. The Department Correspondence referenced a potential inability to perform
required assigned duties and explained that TFC Wright may need fo submit a medical report
from his physician. See Exhibit “C.”

21. As set forth above, however, TFC Wright had already complied with the Field
Regulation, as cited by the Department Correspondence, by submitting his two (2) Physicians’
Diagnoses and Prognoses, both of which released TFC Wright to full duty. See Exhibit “B.”

22. Moreover, TFC Wright was, and remains, able to perform the essential functions
of his job 2s a Community Services Officer.

23. PSP, however, ignored such prognoses and in violation of TEC Wright's rights
under the law, perceived him as disabled and placed him on temporary medically limited duty
status. See Exhibit “C.”

24, Under his temporary medica.ll-y limited duty, TFC Wright was stripped of
responsibilities as a Community Services Officer and instead was required to pcrfofm purely
administrative work. _

25. Moreover, while under temporary medically limited duty, TFC Wright was
prohibited from working overtime hours, thexreby substantially reducing his imome.l

26. During this time, TFC Wright was willing to submit to an exam by the SPMO.

27. PSP advised TFC Wright that it would send him for an exam within one to three

thonths. However, as of June 2009, no such exam occurred.
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28. TFC Wright remaivied willing to submit to an exam, and in fact, he continued to
inquire as fo the status of his medical exam each month.

29, During this time, PSP told TFC Wright it was sending him for a state of the art
test to be performed by Lieutenant Buckley (“Lt. Buckley”).

30. However, when TFC Wright armived for the test, the “exam” turned out to be
little more than a records review.

31, When TFC Wright asked Lt. Buckley why he had to wait 50 Jong before.- the PSP
sent him for an exam, Lt. Buckley had no response.

The Independent Medical Examination and Reports:

32. Finally, in September 2009, six (6) months after placing TFC Wright on
medically limited duty and despite baving already received two (2) roports clearing TFC Wright
for fufl duty, PSP sent TFC Wright fo another physician, Dr. David A. Macaluso, for what it
deemed to be an independent medical examination (“TME”)-

33, During the IME, Dr. Macaluso took TEC Wright’s blood pressurc and weight.
TFC Wright voluntarily told Dr. Macaluso about lis duties s a Community Services Officer and
explained that the position did not require field duty.

14. However, Dr. Macaluso did not inquire further as to whether TFC Wright was
having any current difficulties performing his job or whether he was currently experiencing any
symptoms.

35. TFC Wright also volunteered to Dr. Macaluso during the TME 'tlllat he was

working out regularly and feeling in better health than ever.
36. The only health-related substantive commeat Dr. Macaluso made to TFC Wright

during the IME was that he should ask his doctor about taking Lipitor for his cholesterol.
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'37. While awsiting the results of the IME, TFC Wright continued his work at
Skippack Barracks. He performed all of his duties and experienced no difficulties with his tasks.
He maintained control of his diabetes and had no ¢pisodes.

38. TFC Wright ultimately learned lhal Dr. Macaluso issued a r¢port entitled “Flnal
Report” dated September 11, 2009 wherein Dr, Macaluso stated that TFC Wright's diabetes had
been “excellently controlled”™ and noted that TFC Wright carried insulin tablets with him at all
times as a precaution. See Dr. Macaluso’s Final Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “D.”

39, Additiénally, Dr. Macaluso noted that TFC Wright had not “bad any severe
hypoglycemia reaction, including no seizure or loss of consciousness, need for assistance or
impaired cognitive functioning without warning,” Id.

40. Dr. Macaluso also made note of TFC Wright's strict dietary and exercise regimen
and praised TFC Wrighf for his “excellent overall blood sugar control.” 1d.

41. With regard to his job duties, Dr. Macaluso expressed no concerns about
returning TFC Wright to full duty, siating that retuming TFC Wright to full duty would not
change his role as a public speakﬁg and Community Services Officer nor would it require TFC
Wright to engage in any field duty. Id.

42. Nothing in Dr. Macaluso’s Final Report indicated that TFC anht could not or
should not be released to full duty as a Community Services Officer. In fact, Dr. Macaluso’s
comments regarding TFC Wright’s job duties indicated exactly the opposite. 1d.

43. Accordingly, given that TFC Wright’s position as a Community Services Officer
did not require TFC Wright to engage in field duty and given Dr. Macaluso’s comfort with TFC

Wright returning to his duties of planning and delivering presentations, participating in
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arrangements for the PSP Camp Cadet program and serving as a counselor during the camp
among other dutics, based upon Dr. Macalusb’s Final Report as well as TFC Wright’s additional
two (2) physician recommendations, PSP should have returned TFC Wright to full duty as a
Commmumity Services Officer. -

44. Despiie Dr. Macaluso’s glowing Final Report commending TFC Wright for his
excellent control of his diabetes, however, PSP failed and/or refused to return TFC Wright to full
duty as a Community Services Officer and continued to regard him as disabled.

45. In December 2009, three (3) months after submitting the Final Report, Dr.
Macaluso wrote a letler to State Police Medical Officer, Dr. Darby Hand, regarding TFC Wright.

46, At that time, despite having had no further contact or follow-up examination with
TFC Wright and despite having obtained no new information regarding TFC Wright’s condition,
Dr. Macaluso appeared to chunge his recommendation based on his review of an undisclosed job
deséription. See the December 14, 2009 letter, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “E.”

47. After réviewing the essential job functions for a Fennsylvania State Trooper with
an undisclésed job title, which was provided to Dr. Macaluso by Dr. Hend and which appears to
have included ﬁeid duties not incurred by a Community Services Officer, Dr. Macaluso stated
that many of the functions were “physical and potentially dangerous.”

48. As such, for the first time, Dr. Macaluso expressed reservations | in
recommending TFC Wright return to full duty. Seg Exhibit “E.”

49, Significanily, Dr. Macaluso stated that if the “physical and potentially
dangerous” job functions were climinated, he would have “no reservations” with regard to TFC

Wright’s ability to perform his job functions. Id.
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50. Dr. Macaluso did not address why he was asked to re-evaluate his September
2009 recommendation for TFC Wright nor did he state to which position the essential job
functions related. Id

51. Upon information and belief, PSP asked Dr. Macaluso to reconsider his
evaluation of TFC Wright based on the job functions for a field position, rather than the
Community Services Officer, for the specific purpose of obtaining a recommendation from Dr.
Macaluso that TFC Wright not return to full duty.

52. PSP did not want TFC Wright to be released to full duty because it perceived him
as having a disabﬂity.

53. TFC Wright, however, meticulously monitored and controlled his condition and
remained able to work full duty as a Community Services Officer as he had for ight (8) years

prior to placernent on medically limited duty.

Assionment to Permanent Limited Dufy:
54. On March 19, 2010, purportedly based on the second report issued by Dr.

Macaluso, PSP informed TFC Wright that it was assigning him to permanent limited duty and
reassigning him to the Staff Unit in Philadt.';lphia. See the March 19, 2010 Department
Correspondence, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “F.”

55. As a result of being placed on permanent limited duty based on a perceived
disability, TFC Wright was stripped of his weapon and was prohibited from wearing his uniform,
resulting in substantial humiliation, embarrassment, loss of pride, damage to his reputation and
emotional distress with physical manifestations.

56. In April 2010, as a result of the emotional siress and traama caused by the

discrimination and illegal removal from his position as a State Trooper, TFC Wright was
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removed from duty by his psychologist due to work-related stress. He took leave under the
Family Medical Leave Act.
57. TFC Wright was later cleared to returmn to work.
58. However, he continues to be assigned to permanent limited duty in Philadelphia.
COUNT I
Violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act
42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq.

59. TFC Whright incorporates by reference the preceding paragraphs as if the same
wert.;, set forth in foll berein.

60. PSP regarded TFC Wright as having a disability due fo his diabetes and use of
insulin to control the same. Specifically, PSP regarded TFC Wright as being substantially
timited in major life activities.

61. As such, TFC Wright is entitled to protection from discrimination under the
Americans with Disabilities Act (the “ADA"). 42 U.S.C. §12102(I1XC).

62. TFC Wright was and remains qualified to perform the essential functions of a
Compumity ServicesAOﬁicer. See Extubit “A.”

63. PSP’s decisions with regard fo TFC Wright beginning in March 2009 constitute
adverse employment actions. | -

64. TFC Wright's perceived disability was the motivating factor in PSP’s actions
toward TFC Wright, and PSP discriminated against him on the basis of his perceived disability.

WHEREFORE, rIV'FC Wright demands judgment against PSP as follows:
(a) PSP sh.all‘ reinstate TFC Wright to his position as Community

Services Officer, with all salary, benefits and seniority calculated as
of March 26, 2009;

(b} PSP shall pay TFC Wright's lost wages, including overtime, for the
period of March 26, 2009, until the time of trial, with interest;

10
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(c) PSP shall pay TFC Wright for unpaid sick leave taken as a result of
the emotional distress caused by his placcment on permanent
medically imited duty;

(d} TFC Wright shall be awarded compensatory damages for his pain,
suffering, emotional distress, humiliation and inconveaience;

(&) TFC Wright shall be awarded punitive damages for PSP’s reckless
disregard of TFC Wright’s federally protected rights;

() TFC Wright shali be awarded attorneys” fees and costs and expenses
of litigation; and, ,
(2) Such other legal and equitable relief as the Court deems just and
proper. .
COUNT 1L

Violation of the Pemnsylvania Human Relations Act
43 P.S. § 951, ¢t seq.

65. TFC Wright incorporates by reference the preceding paragraphs as if the same

were set forth in full herein.

66. PSP regarded TFC Wright as having a disability due to his diabetes and use of
insulin to control the same. .Speciﬁcai]y, PSP regarded TFC Wright as being substantially
limited in major life activities.

67. As such, TFC Wright is entitled to protection from discrimination under the

Pennsylvania Human Relations Act, 43 P.S. §951, et seq.

68. TFC Wright was and remains qualified to perfonm the essential functions of a
Community Services Officer. See Exhibit “A.” '

69. PSP’s decisions with regard to TFC Wright beginning in March 2009 constitute

adverse employment actions.

70. As set forth in more detail above, PSP discriminated against TFC Wright based
on his perceived disability.

71. As such, PSP violated the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act (the “PHRA”), 43
P.S. §955(2).

11
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WHEREFORE, TFC Wright demands judgment against PSP as follows:

@
®)
©
@
©

&3]

(g)

Dated: August 29, 2011

PSP shall teinstate TFC Wright to his position as Community
Services Officet, with all salary, benefits and seniority calculated as
of March 26, 2009;

PSP shall pay TFC Wright’s lost wages, including overtime, for the
period of March 26, 2009, until the time of trial, with iaterest;

PSP shall pay TFC Wright for unpaid sick leave taken as a result of
the emotional distress caused by his placement on permanent
medically limited duty; :

TFC Wright shall be awarded compensatory damages for his pain,
suffering, emotional distress, humiliation and inconvenience;

TFC Wright shall be awarded punitive damages for PSP’s reckless
disregard of TFC Wright’s statutorily protected rights;

TFC Wright shall be awarded attorneys’ fees and costs and expenses
of litigation; and,

Such other legal and equitable relief as the Court deems just and
proper.

MCDONNELL & ASSOCIATES, I.C.

By:

i

Patick J. Mc!
Attorney I.1D. No.: 652310
Karen .. Green, Esquire
Attorney 1L.D. No.: 74258
Jackie M. Lowthert, Esquire
Attorney LD. No.: 306460
860 First Ave., Unit 5B
King of Prussia, PA 19406
Attorneys for Plaintiff

12
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Position Description N g 9& . Page 1 of 3
I sith of Pennsylvani [ STD-370
POSITION DESCRIPT! B
LastName — FitName .. PersonnelNumber
Wright Deanny s . B 0051492‘29 . _‘ .
lobTide . _.___ lobCode Workmn Title o . gm:‘:
'St Plc Trpr 1174010 iStPlc Trpr Irvvosppos
L L S {00082662
Depertment: , Lo : _Ioljanizaﬁon _ Eﬁ?’w‘m
tate Police: SP Stf Srvs Unt Skippack
L____ i adsd ]
Supervisor's Last Name Supemsox‘s First Name . Supervisor'’s Job Title Supervisor’s Pos Number
fJohneon .} [Roben ~ |stPicca_ . |[oovsto7z
: '~ Days Worked '
Start Time + End Time Homw’WeeL'. (Cheeke o that apely Explain any schedule veriations: )
0 0000 2400 B B Rl SR At et Sl woﬂcgrctaungmﬁsasneedcd o s e
Y A BB BB i e s e i

'osftion Pnrpose— Describe the primary praposes of this. position and how i contributes 0. the grganization’s ob_jecnvm
Ie; Provides dmwmw@mwﬁmmmmw ensure s opm:hom e cond‘uaed@‘icm#b; and

fectvely. _ .

posm on is responsible for creatmg and maintaining relationships with law enforcement agencies,
ocal public officials and community organizations to foster mnmal respect and nnderstanding within a
State Police Troop or Station area. -
eription of Duties; Describe in detail the duties andrespmsihﬂm amgnodtothm position. Desceptions shoufd
linclude the magjor end result of the task. Example: Types correspondence, reports, and other various docwnmﬁom
: iter Mforrevfzwmdsigrmedﬁzmor

e 'vgs fxesantaﬁons ofa variety of safety issues to youth at all levels of public and private schoo[s
and t3 %gzlts in local and civie organizations and complies; determines topics, researches content,
Foaty objac'bves and plans pmentauons to fit andience level from elementary school

3 '1&:&:1 i 1adults

{akeS presentations wpon request to a wide variety of community organizations to foster an
derstanding of State Police operations and programs; contacts local law enforcement agencies in an
effortto cq:aiz roarbyal underslandmg and respact between various law enforcement organizations and

. ommunity tension; promotes understanding between such groups and the State Police; keeps '
" fleommanders informed of the presence of tension or tension-inducing factors or events s within the I

ormunity.

articipates in arrangeruents for the Camp Cadet program within & 1I00p, serves as 2 counselor during
the conduct of the camp when enacted within the troop.

yMamtams communication with school officials within the assigned area for the purpose of scheduling
the presentation of safety programs.

Asists Iropp Public Information Cfficer; arranges news media coverage when new programs are
introdj,xca_e ifto the publie; disseminates information to the media and the public on policies, operational
i

Lutey: f!wwwsoccup state, pa.nsanntannt Active.asp

Fooore el st Lomnname oBITGE Daamed aw® ATILAL GG LI RINET IS W 0 o

3/23/2009

gemmmw s zme, L T

e —tom e 8t e g
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quiﬁqﬁi)'?écripﬁon . e —- w—w. Page2of3
& vt

- =

a

activities and during emergency sitaations.
[ S
1 8
Prepares safety information for distribution to the news media as required.

Networks with safetv education personnel in other troops and stations to develop ideas for presentation
d to stay abreast of programs.

eeps statistics of false alarm responses and notifies residents and businesses of excessive false alarms
on 2 monthly basis, . i

aintaius records and prepares and submits reports as required.
Supplies information about PSP activity o Township Supervisors on s monthly basig. |

SSENTIAL FUNCTIONS AND OB DUTIES. -
Performs other related duties of a law enforcement officer as required, including, bitnotlimited to- .. .
Interpreting laws and statutes of the Commonwealth; puusning. suspects; effecting arrests; qualifying .
with and, when necessary, using agency ‘firearms and other self-defense devices; operating vehicles;
ing equipment in confumction with law enforcement duties; responding to emergencies, civil -+
orders and disasters; and performing rescue funetions. . . s

(- A :

14 l:

p——

X e et s—— N
eciston Making: Describe the types of declsions made by the incumbent of this position and the fypes of decisions
d to-others. Identify the problems or issues that can be rescived at the level of s position, versus thase that must be
ed to the supervisor. Exanple: Inresponse 1o a customer inquiry, I resezrch the status, of an activity and prepore a
response for my supervisor’s signature. ’ . ,

‘Work is assigned by the Unit Supervisor, by Department Directives, by requests made by members of
& general public and by self generated work assignments. Work is monitored on a daily basis by a

SuUpervisor. ' . '

equirements Profile: Identify any requirements, such as a lHoensurs, registration, or certification, which may be

necassary to perform the functions of the positions. Position-specific requirements should be consistent with a Necessary
fel Requirement or other criteria identified in the classification specification covering this position. Example:
ofessionm’x Engineer License

1. Catdigpulomnary Resuscitation (CPR) Certificate
A1 .

>, Cligs {3Driver's License

N E

Imfal Fuuctlons: Provide a list of essential finctions for this position. Example: Transpores boxes weighing up fo 60

1. Refer fo Description of Duties
2. Refer fo Description of Duties
3. Refer to Description of Duties
4.

Ny

http:/fwww.occup. state.pa.us/Print/Print_Active.asp 32312008

sermma L o 1 . Wil s T TH L S I T
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Position Description R e - ~~Page3of3’

Is.

9.

10.

K - CERTIFICATION
A4

By enugfng‘:fg name betow, I certify to the best of my knowledge =il statements contained in this position description are
COTTOCL g

Employes’s Acknowiedgement b Title: ‘ Data

Deanny Whight  lserie Tror 10/13/2004 7:15:20 AM
Date

—s

10/12/2004 2:22:16 PM

P mip rememaar e oen mowre an

llpits —

110132004 721:47 AM

i
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- —————— i — s

seeTon e PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PHYSICIAN'S DIAGNOSIS AND PROGNOSIS

mmembmbmé& BN INJURY DATE i}'\mt Yo
. DATE OF MOST RECENT EXAM: 2\ a2 o9 SR

.REFERRED TO: - S
_ DIAGNOBIS: = ¢ '\L m\\ﬁ\m Qo > € Yorerre
"t can \’w?me:&_,. & Mcmkm\;uaw ,
.- ‘ r@,}‘ D re e e eep et e o et i
R THERAPYPRESCRIBED %\«rk» kcw M Mﬁu W"ﬁxs‘-* L

[T

_MED!CA’]’IONSPRESCRIBED ‘::i,t\sulm o j,g \5« 5&&:"4‘ e

PROGNOSIS_agL&m» S

: \\\\ [

" NEXTSCUEDULED TREATMENTIOFFICEVISIT,___ 5 Atren 8

- CHECK APPLICABLE BLOCK: '
RELEASED FOR LIMITED DUTY ON:_

LIMFTATTONS

. ESTIMATE NUMBER OF DAYS LIMITED DUTY WILL BE NEEDED:

- : , C et
_ALEASEﬁ FORFULLDUTY O __ 3\ 304167

REMAINS TOTALLY INCAPACITATED -
PLEASE CONTACT ME PROVIDING INFORMAT!ON ONTHE-

TYPE OF LIMITED DUTY THAT MAY BE AVAILABLE.
START/CONTINUE LIMITED DUTY STATUS.

L T el LRI e oot AN, Ml e T e S e

e e SR IEENE el s T e e : -
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H . T
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{

’ SP 3708 {1-50)
: REMARKS: _-

— e ——l-lh; N
1
.. -
i ..

Slgnature of Physicien |

I} .- LIMERICK FAMILY.CARE -

. Limerick PA 19468
610-489-2395 .

SESALINET b S2MenT e Peme TRV

A

' '_ - Telephone Number:
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spiz-ms (1-88 )
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PHYSICIAN'S DIAGNGSIS AND PROGNOSIS

NAME: __DEAHN‘{ WRIGH T ' NJURY DATE :g/ﬂ(ag_.___.
DATE OF MOST RECENT EXAM: "a ) o8 -
REFERRED TO: P HW\

— DIAGNOSIS:  Wiister  peQfba - - .

ey

" THERAPYPRESCRIBED: _pmfem -

'MEDICATIONS PRESCRIBED: __ &> T2

PROGNOSIS: Q‘M

NEXTSCHEDULED TREATM ENI'IOFF!C;EWS!T:

CHECK APPLICABLE BLOCK:
RELEASED FOR LIMITED DUTY ON:

LIMITATIONS:

r—

ESTIMATE NUMBER OF DAYS LIMITED DUTY WILL BE NEEDED:

v RELEASEDFORFULLDUTY.ON: __
REMAINS TOTALLY INCAPACITATED
PLEASE CONTACT ME PROVIDING INFORMATION ON THE

TYPE OF LIMITED DUTY THAT MAY BE AVAILABLE.
START/CONTINUE LIMITED DUTY STATUS.
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SP 3-708 (1.86)

AR 4:4
1/31/96

REMARKS: ‘@awwb iung}ﬂ& Vo A=t @Rl Q
. . J

S N 312 for
__~Bnature of Physician 7 Date -
T4 Cr-{:}—ie-& 20,5580 ~ 1] |4
- 2 éc}dress . Telephone Number
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SP 3201 (8-2006) _
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: March 26, 2009
SUBJECT: Medically Limited Duty

TO: Trooper Deanny E. Wright :
. Troop K, Philadelphia (Skippack Station

FROM: Lisutenant David C. Buckiey
Station Commander
Troop K, Skippack

REFERENCE: (1) FR 1-2.08, Submitting to Mediéal or Psychiatric Examinations or
Tests.

®  FR1-1.23, Use of Drugs.

{c) SO 2008-13, Authorizations and Restrictions for Members
Assigned to Limited Duty—Revised. .
1.  In-accordance with Reference (a), members who have

suffered an Injury, Tliness, or any other debilitating conditien not incurred in the line of
duty, which could affect their ability to perform required assigned duties, may be
required by the Commissioner to obtain and submit a complete medical report from their
physician conceming their physical or mental condition. The report shall include a
detailed diagnosis and prognosis of the injury, illness, or condition, and any cther
pertinent information which would aid the State Police Medical Officer (SPMO) in
evaluating the situation prior to the member's retum to active duty status.

' 2.  Troop Commanders or Bureau/Office Directors may place
members on medically limited duty pending evaluation and clearance to retumn to full
duty by the SPMO. ‘

3. Effective March 27, 2009, you are hereby removed from full

duty. You are being placed on medically limited duty until the SPMO reviews your case
and releases you for full duty or makes another determination refative to your duty

status.

An Internationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency
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4, Until your duty status is changed or clarified by the SPMQ,
your assignment shall consist of performing stafffadministrative tasks. While in a
medically limited-duty assignment, you are prohibited from taking any law enforcement
actions while off-duty. Should you encounter a serious police incident while off-duty,
you shalf {ake no action above that appropriate for a civilian employee or citizen.

5. In accordance with Reference {c), members assigned fo
temporary limited-duty assignments due to non-psychological/-psychiatric conditions
may maintain their Department issued and authorized personal weapons, badge, and
uniforms. You are approved to wear the uniform. However, you shall be fimited fo
wearing the uniform at your assigned work location, and at no time shall you wear the
uniform outside of the assigned work location without the approval of the Deputy
Commissioner of Administration and Professional Responsibility.

8. in accordance with Reference (b), you shafl immediately
submit correspondence, Form STD-201, through channels, to the Commanding Officer
of Troop K regarding any medicafions you are taking. Contained in your
correspondence shall be the name of the prescribing practitioner, the controlled or
prescribed substance involved, the date of the prescription, the illness or disease being
treated, and any potential side effects of the drug or medicine or side effects from the

faiﬁtake the drug or medicine.
-T M 'Q/}"/‘

(Meml}ér’s Signgtiirg)

3136 jo
(Date) = - -

cc: Commander, Area | .
Director, Bureau of Human Resources

File

An Internationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency
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- Outptitr - . WRIGHT, DEANNY - 1848751

~ Final R_epaﬂ"
* Final Report *
. Septamber 11, 200D

Name:; WRIGHT, DEANNY
HMC Number: 1848751
DoB: 11/23/1872

Date of Sarvicer 08142002

Ms. Ziva Lile -

Penpsylvania State Polkce Depariment Headgquartars
41800 Elnerion Avenue ’
Harmisbyrg, PA 17110

Dear Ms Litle:

I saw Deanny Wright In Endectinology Clinic on Seplamber 11, 2009, as a consult request from you for an
independent medical examination of his abifity to continue to safely parforn the job of a Pennsyivania State potice
officor. Hels a 38-yoar-cid male, who was disgnosed-with disbetes melitus iyps | at it end of January 2005, Al
that time, he was found unrespansive and was admifled o Potistown Memaorial Medical Canter with digbetic
ketoacidosig, acute renal fallire, and ATN and thabdomyolysis. He was regisd approprately and raquired
hemodialysis for 2 period of Gne. " He evidently had MRSA and oral sandidiesis as well. During his Hospital
admission, e had a cardiac sirese tast that wes noemal and was placed on Insuiin. .

He slso hes = history of protelnunia, which was originally found i 7893, He has also besn found ko have
dysiipidemia and fatty Iver disease, . .

Ha {s currently taking Levemir 12 unlts subQ q.h.5, and NovoLog at sach mesa) based on the followiny scale —
bleod sugar BO 1o 120 equals 4 units, 120 t 150 equals 6, 161 o 200 squals 8, 201 o 250 equsls 10 and further
‘ncreaging by 2 unlis for avery increass of biood sugar range of 50 mgidi. ) . .

-e has checked fis bood sugars ]*egulaﬁy# times per day and ﬂ'iey have been excellently. confrofisd and have
-anged from 90 fo 154 with mast in the (ow 1008,

e has not had Bny sevars hypoglycemia. He has not had any hypogiycemia In the last 3 months, Priorte that, his
owest blond sugar was 78, but thal wae many many monihs ago, per his report. Ha does have soda of glucose’
ablets always with him if needed, Further, as this entalis, he has not had any severe hypoglycemiareaction
wiilng no selzure or loss of consciousness, heed for assistanca, or impaired cognitive funclioning without

vaming. .

Page 1 of 4
{Continued)
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Outptitr =~ - WRIGHT, DEANNY - 1849751

" Final Rsport

Ko hes amesl plan and follows approximataly 60 prams of carb inlake at each maal, He rides a biks daiiy for
about.1 fo 1-1/2 howrs and also plays basketball fow times por weai. -

His current pollcs officer duties have fim working 7 a.m, o 3 p.m. He has been an office worker and speals and
does community refations. Him changing to full duty maans ni ohange in his dutles at afl In this tegard. He is nat

going fo have any field duty per his report. He reports his job Is nwt a physical ona.

His miost ecent hemoglobin ATc on 7/22/09 wae 8.57% with a fructosamine of 279, both indicating axcslient
overall biodd sugar contrel, | have reviewed his bleod sugar logs as above as well and he is well controlied

. ourrently,

Past Medical History: ’ T

1. Diabeles melftus, status post PKA as above,

2. Proteinurie, diagnosed in 1893,

3, Dyslipidzmia.

4. Hepaslic steatosis, .

§. Fraciured finger with & surgica] repair,

6. History of acute renaf faliure secondary 16 AT, His renal function has nofmaitzed and he Is now off

hemodtalysia. - .
7. Rhabdemyoiysis, MRSA, and oral candida during hospitaltzation, January 2008,

Social Hislory: He is sepamted. He has 2 chikiren. He does not smoke or use sfcofiol. He works as a state
treaper, Heis dolng office work and speaking in the community for community refations, Ha will not ba doing field
duty and wiif be continuing his curvent dulles a5 above. He reports this Is not a physical jeb, .

Family Hislory: Postive for hypertension, No histary of dizbetas maslbitss,

Heaith Maintenance: He had an ophthaimologic examination in May 2008, which showsd no disbetic retinopathy,
Ha had = Pneumovax in 200¢. Heis on an sspin dafly. . ’

His current medications include Levemir as above, Nevelog by FlexiPen as above, fieinoprl 10 mg dally, and
omega-3 fish oil daily. ) .

"Physical Exam: Weight 211.5 pounds, blood pressum 148/80, pulsa Is 70. .HEENT esxam shows no periorbilat
edema o conjunctival injection. Examination of the peck shows no paipable thyromegaly or cervical maes, Tha
heart is regular mfe and thythm, The abdomen js pratuberant and soft, but ng lipohyparrophy whers he is getiing
M injections in the abdomen or thighs, Dorsalis pedis puises are 2+ bllaferafly. There is no peripheraf edema,
slubbing, or cyanosis, There are na peripieral Weers, ’ ’ . :
-abs: :

I, 7122/08, hemoglobin A'c 8.51%, utine A/G ratio 108, fructosaming 278, direct LDL. 115, cholestemi 182, -

rgiveerides 108, HOL 43, - . - )

Y, April 2008, hemogiobin Atc €.04%, creatinine 0.9, potassium 3.9, urine A/C ratio 203,
. - March 2008, GAD antibody fess han 1.0, IA-2 antibody less fhan 0.8. .

i. February 2008, hemoglobin Afc 10.08%. s

Bsassment

. ) - Page2afq-
T - (Conlinued)
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Outpt Ly \WRIGHT, DEANNY - 1849751

* Final Report *

1. Dlabetes metiftus typs 1, doing welf on current repimen of Levemir and Novolog, based oh his cument
hemoglobin Ale, fuclosamine, and blood suigay logs. He hes nof had any hypopiycemia In the last 3 months and
has not had any severe spisodes of hypogiysemia. He is monitosing his bleod sugars very reguiarly and | would
recorfimend to continus this 4 1o B fimes per day, However, | will note of course that hypogiyesmia is a poteatial in
&l diabetics that are using insufin, This can noour at any polnt in Ume per s= and his cument feval of control,
alihough reassuring, doas not predidl wivat the futuce will hold in this regard and the potsntial of hypoglycemia
alway's exists. To that extant as wel, he shouid be prepared for this pessibily and perform spptopriats monitoring

of his blood glucose, .
2, Protainuria, has seen nephrologist. He 1 onan ACE inhibitor, . :
3. Dyslpidemia. Hie |DL ks above goai of iess then 100, | wiuld recontmend starting a statin 1o his other

- physiclens. -
4. Queslion hypertenslon, His blood pressura in the office today Is above goal of less then $30/80. This should be

followsed up upon as well through his other physiclans.
5, Cther issues as sbove.

Plan:

1. | recommend that he continue his cumant insulin regimen, . o
2. Howsver. | have recommended 1o him thal if he knows he is going 19 ba moere active within 2 hours after esting
ameal that he Is to decreass that meals’ NovoLog doss by 25% to help pravent against hypoglycemis, )
3. Directed to continue to menilor biand sugars 4 to & imas per day and to clieck 35 well at timea of hypoglycemic
sympiams and also before operating a motor vehicle, : C

4. Diracted to always carry giucose tablets or anather substance (o appropriataly treat hypoglycemia if securs. )

5. 1 have recommended for him to discuss with his ardocrinologlst the polential of startig a statin. | would aiso

recommend repeating his blood pressure (may need incraese ik isinoprl dose; goal 8P Is o be undar 120/8D), as

well as repealing 2 urina albumin/creatinine rafic In ancther 3 moaths. -

B. it seems his work dutias will not be changing and he dbas not have a physical job. | hava given him he
hypoglycemic guideiinss as abova and please refer to my assessment nolations abova as wall in this regard,

7. He will continue {0 see his usual endserinologist for a follewnp of dizbetiz and cther associated management -

010554

Signature Lins
Electronic Signature on Flie

CC; Forwayd to Addresses:

ZC: Jeffrey S Freemnan, DO
4180 Chy Avenue

Page 3 of 4°
(Continuerd)
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Outpt it WRIGHT, DEANNY - 1848751

-~ Fioal Report *

Sulte 324 . -
Philadelphia, PA 18131

Sincerely,
David A Macaliso, MDAuthor Signature DToy: 16.08.2000 01:23 pm

DAM/CG OD; 08108 o1 05!13/09 18:13

Result Type: Ouipt Lt : .
Dale of Service: . September 11, 2009 ﬂD:DO

Authorizatlon Status:  Finad

Author or Impott Detet  Macaluso, David A on Saﬂemher 11, 2008 10;13

Verified By: Macaiuss, David A on September 15, 2009 13:23

Encounter info; 13440209 HOSPITAL CLINICS, Clinia, 81 1/2002 - Br12/2008

Page 40f 4
{End of Report)
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PENNSTATE HERSHEY
& it S Hetey

Medica] Center

m“::.‘::.'-"'““ . " Decamber 14, 2009

rs - ]
Sedje Kau WD, - RE: WRIGHT, Deanny ~ MSHMC #1845751

Darby Hend, D.0.,

State Police Medical Officer

Pennsylvania State Police

Departimient Headguarters . ) ’

1800 Elmerton Avenue : ' ‘
Harrisburg, PA 17110

Dear Dr. Hand:

} saw Mr. Deanfyr Wright on September 11, 2009, for IME, specifically ralated to his dfahetes,-
type 1.1 refer you back to my office note of September 11, 2009, attachad.

He Is educated in diabetes, type 1 and its management. He demonstrates willingness to )
properly monitor and manage his dizbetes. However, the past state of affairs ¢annot predict
future events; particularly hypoglycamia per se can occur at any peint, ‘Tharefors, he must
monitor blood glucosa ciosefy and frequently and eat snacks at times of higher activity, in’
terms of returning to full, unrestricted duty as a Pennsylvania State Trooper, | hava revieway
the essantial job functions you have presented. Certainly, many of thase fupctions are physical,
. and patentially dangerous. f these functions are eliminatad, ! would have no reservations in
tarms of his job functions. Performing these functions, however, causes me safety concern that

{ would not recommend thess tasks.

If operating a motor vahide, | suggest that he check his glucose before the start of shift and
immediately befors if poing te operate moblle equipment. He should nét operate sny moblle

is under 160 mg/dl, he lsto take giucose or food and recheck in 30 minutes, Repeat thls untlf -
plucase Is greater than or equal to 100 mg/d!. He must check glucoss avety two hours during
his shifft and discontinue operating mobile equipment if glucose under 100 mg/di. ¥ glucosa is.

Tean Stase Minsy . Herghoy Medical Conter « Tean St Colloge of Modjzige
Depurtmes of Medicine, Divislon of Endocringlogy, Dishatss sd Meatolitm, Mafl Codo H44
$00 Unbvorgity Drive, RO Box 550, Hershey, PA 17033-0R50 # Tel: (707) 531-8305 « Fac (47) 314726

A Equal Cppormnky Uslversity

equipment if giticose s less than 100 mg/dl. He must carry food white working, if glucose level -

£




(Page 34 of 37)

P ML e s

over 400 me/dl, stop operating mobile equipment and wait unti] glucose i batween 100400

S

RE: WRIGHT, Deanny — MSHMC #2849751
Page 2

mg/dl. If more than two hours after Jast Insufin Injection and eating, fiz may take some
additional insujin and racheck glucose In 30 minutes, He may restime driving Jf glucose Is
between 100-400 mg/di, He must report il values under 100 mg/dl and over 400 mg/di during
work hours immediataly to your Health Servizes. T '

Sinceraly,

David Macaluso, M0 ~
Assistant Profescor 91‘ Medicine
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» 3-201 (6-2006} :
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
- TROOP
PERSONNEL ORDER
1017
DATE: March 26, 2010
SUBJECT: Duty Assignments
T0: Troop K Personnel
FROM: Captain Timothy J. McDonald
Commanding Officer

Troop K, Philadelphia

1. The following duty assignment is effective Saturday, April 3, 2010:

NAME FROM T0 SUPERVISOR
TFC. Deanny Wright Patrot bnit, Staff Unit Sergeant Leonard Bennett
Skippack Philadelphia
DISTRIEUTION:

Commander, Area [

BB Skippack, BB Media, BB Philadelphia
Personnel Listed

Persannel File .

Director, Bureau of Human Resources
File

An Intemationally Accredited Law Enforcement Agency
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VERIFICATION

I, Deanny Wright, hereby verify that I am the Plaintiff in the within action and that the facts set
Torth in the foregoing Complaint are true and carrect to the best of my knowledge, information, and
belief and that these stetemnents are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to suthorities.

&3z n !
Date Deanny Wri



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEANNY WRIGHT, :  CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff .
V.
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,
Defendant No.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kevin R. Bradford, hereby certify that the Notice of Removal was mailed
on December 5, 2011 by first class mail, postage prepaid to the following non-
ECF Filing Users:

Jackie M. Lowthert, Esq.
McDonnell & Assoc., P.C.
860 First Ave., Unit 5B
King of Prussia, PA 19406

I'd 7

Kevin R. Bradford

Office of Attorney General Senior Deputy Attorney General
21 S. 12th Street, 34 Floor Attorney I.D. No. 88576
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Phone: (215) 560-2262 Gregory R. Neuhauser

Fax: (215) 560-1031 Chief, Litigation Section
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